Before the
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State of Missouri

MODERN DAY VETERANS AUXILIARY
)
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)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1195 LC



)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The liquor license of Modern Day Veterans Auxiliary Chapter #390, d/b/a The Bar (“The Bar”) is subject to discipline because Rickie L. Brooks, its president and managing officer, made a false answer on an application to renew its license.
Procedure


On September 3, 2004, The Bar filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Supervisor of Liquor Control (“the Supervisor”).  On February 7, 2005, we called the case for hearing, but continued the hearing to rule on a motion to exclude evidence.  On May 19, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Mark G. Anderson, with Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C., represented The Bar.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 26, 2005, the date the last brief was due.
Findings of Fact

1. Modern Day Veterans Auxiliary Chapter #390, a non-profit corporation, does business as The Bar at 112 S. Main Street, Carrollton, Missouri.  The Bar holds a retail liquor by the drink – exempt license.  The license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. The Bar donates money to charities and uses funds collected for public service work.
3. On March 30, 2004, The Bar’s president and managing officer, Brooks, filed an application to renew its license.
4. Brooks answered “No” to the following question:

Has the corporation itself, the managing officer, any shareholder, any officer or any other person with a direct or indirect financial interest in the corporation ever been charged with, indicted for, received a suspended imposition of sentence, or convicted of a violation of any Federal law, law of the State of Missouri or any other state or country?  If so, give details:

5. The Supervisor granted the application to renew The Bar’s license.
6. Prior to filling out the application, Brooks had been charged with felony assault and held in custody for eleven days.
  The charges were dismissed with prejudice.
7. The conduct underlying this charge involved a woman living in Brooks’ house who had embezzled $6,000 from Brooks’ business account.  When Brooks returned from Hawaii, she tried to shoot him.  Brooks took the gun away from her and hit her.  Then he attempted to clean her face to determine how badly she was hurt.
8. Prior to filling out the application, Brooks had been charged with stealing and burglary and held in custody for approximately 130 days.  The charges were dismissed with prejudice.

9. The conduct underlying this charge involved Brooks’ mother, who claimed that he had taken property from her, but who later admitted that she was trying to extort property from Brooks.
10. Brooks had been told by an attorney that because the charges were dropped, he did not have to include this information on job or other applications.
11. After The Bar’s license application had been granted, Ronald Jones, the Supervisor’s special agent, heard that Brooks was a convicted felon and conducted an investigation.  Jones went to the City Hall and then to the Circuit Court and Associate Circuit Court of Carroll County.  Jones found one open criminal case – stealing – pending against Brooks.  Jones met with the prosecuting attorney, who gave Jones access to records concerning the pending case and the case that was closed.
12. On July 27, 2004, Steve Shimmens, Chief of Enforcement for the Division of Alcohol and Tobacco Control, and Deputy Supervisor Lori Baskins held an informal conference with Brooks.  Brooks admitted that he had been arrested and described the underlying conduct leading to the arrests.
13. At the time of the hearing Brooks was no longer The Bar’s managing officer.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that The Bar’s employee committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Informal Conference


The Bar objected to testimony about an informal conference with the Supervisor’s employees and Brooks.  The Bar argues that the testimony is not admissible because the information conference was a settlement conference.  A court determining whether an offer to pay was a settlement offer described settlement negotiations as “advancement of opposing claims by the parties” and “negotiation of mutual concessions by both parties.”
  The informal conference is part of the investigation to determine whether the Supervisor should pursue discipline against a license; it is not a settlement conference.  We overrule The Bar’s objections.
II.  Closed Records


The Bar argued that the records of Brooks’ arrest are closed.  We agreed, and by order dated March 17, 2005, we granted The Bar’s motion to exclude the arrest records.  We reaffirm that ruling.  

The Supervisor cites Spradling v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 824 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. banc 1992).  The court in that case held “that § 610.110 does not excuse [the applicant] from making a truthful response to the questions on the application, regardless of whether the records of his conviction are closed.”  Id. at 908.  In our March 17, 2005, order, we found that Spradling did not apply, and we relied instead on Martin v. Schmalz, 713 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  That was because, at that time, the Supervisor was attempting to use the closed records as evidence.  Relying on Martin, we excluded them.  But the closed records are not the basis for this decision.  The evidence presented at the hearing was Brooks’ testimony; thus, Spradling is controlling.


The Bar attempts to distinguish Spradling because it was an applicant case and this is a discipline case.  The Bar appears to be making a “fruit of the poisonous tree”
 argument – that the Supervisor should be precluded from offering any evidence about the arrests because he should not have had access to the closed records in the first place.  The Bar cites no authority for extending this criminal doctrine to an administrative licensing hearing.

In addition, the court in State ex rel. Thurman v. Franklin, 810 S.W.2d 694 (Mo. App., S.D. 1991), found that a sheriff could testify about his knowledge of arrests “independent of the closed records.”  Id. at 699.  The court stated:  “Although the records of Bradley’s arrests are closed by statute, the statute does not close the memories of persons who have personal knowledge of his arrests.”  Id. at 700.  Shimmens had no independent knowledge of the arrests, but testified that Brooks admitted to them.  Brooks had independent knowledge and testified about the arrests and the underlying conduct leading to the arrests.

We overrule The Bar’s objection to testimony concerning Brooks’ arrests and have made our Findings of Fact accordingly.

III.  Cause for Discipline

A.  Violation of Statute


The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline because Brooks lacks good moral character under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person . . . .

The Supervisor argues that The Bar violated § 311.060, which states:

1.  No person shall be granted a license hereunder unless such person is of good moral character and a qualified legal voter and a taxpaying citizen of the county, town, city or village, nor shall any corporation be granted a license hereunder unless the managing officer of such corporation is of good moral character and a qualified legal voter and taxpaying citizen of the county, town, city or village . . . .


We question whether this is a statute that can be violated.  It sets forth the qualifications for licensure and grounds for refusal.  We find no statute comparable to § 339.100.2(16), RSMo Supp. 2004, that links license denial and license discipline by authorizing discipline for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [Missouri Real Estate Commission] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

However, the court in Hacienda Enterprises #2 v. Smarr, 841 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App., E.D. 1992), found that criminal convictions of a licensee’s managing officer supported revocation of the license under § 311.060.1, RSMo 1986.
  The court stated:  “Under the plain wording of subsection 1 of the statute, then, it is clear that upon a finding of poor moral character on the part of N.R., the Commission had the obligation to deny or revoke appellant’s liquor license.”  Id. at 811.

Therefore, we consider whether the Supervisor proved his allegation that Brooks lacks good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Brooks was arrested and charged with crimes, but he was not convicted of any crimes.  Despite periods of incarceration, the charges against him were dismissed.  The only evidence of underlying conduct is from Brooks’ testimony.  He may be making excuses and downplaying his conduct, as the Supervisor asserts, but this is the evidence that is before us.  The 
Supervisor presented no evidence to rebut Brooks’ testimony.  We find that the Supervisor did not carry his burden of proving lack of good moral character.

There is no cause for discipline for violating § 311.060.

B.  Violation of Regulation


The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline under § 311.660, which states:

1.  The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to . . . .
*   *   *


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspense of the license[.]

The Supervisor argues that The Bar’s employee violated 11 CSR 70-2.020, which states:
(8) No license shall be granted to an applicant unless s/he makes full, true and complete answers to all questions in the application.  If any applicant shall make any false answer to any question in the application or make any false statement of a material matter in his/her application, it shall be cause for suspension or revocation of any license issued pursuant to the application.
(9) Violation of any oath taken by a licensee in connection with his/her application for a license shall be deemed cause for suspension or revocation of the license where an oath is required, by any statute of Missouri or any regulation of the supervisor of liquor control[.]
The Bar’s employee violated 11 CSR 70-2.020(8).  Even if we believe that Brooks’ attorney told him that the incidents were not convictions that he was required to report, the question in the application was much broader than that.  The question included whether Brooks was charged with a crime.  Despite the disposition of the cases, Brooks knew that he had been charged with crimes and was incarcerated for a period of time due to those charges.  He was required to 
disclose this information.
  Pursuant to § 311.310, the licensee is liable for its employee’s conduct.

The Supervisor cites no statute that requires an oath and makes no argument in his brief that a violation of 11 CSR 702.020(9) is cause for discipline.
  We consider this claim abandoned.


The Bar is subject to discipline under § 311.660.1(6) for violating 11 CSR 70-2.020(8).

Summary


The Bar is subject to discipline under § 311.660.1(6).

SO ORDERED on November 8, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Resp. Ex. D.





	�Tr. at 37.  In accordance with our order dated March 17, 2005, we exclude from evidence Brooks’ closed arrest records submitted as Respondent’s ex. C.  Our findings in regard to the arrests and incarcerations are made based on Brooks’ testimony as discussed later in this decision or on admissions made to the Supervisor’s employee.  We do not know the dates of the arrests.  Brooks testified that they occurred before he filled out the license renewal application for The Bar.


	�Tr. at 37-38.


	�Sections 621.045 and 311.691.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�Banks v. Village Enterprises, 32 S.W.3d 780, 797 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


	�See State v. Strauser, 24 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).


	�The pertinent language in the statute is the same.


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


	�Spradling, 824 S.W.2d at 908.





	�We note that the application was signed under oath.  The Supervisor failed to cite the statute or regulation that required an oath – an additional component in determining whether the regulation was violated.
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